10/03/2022 #616 A

(R-2023-140)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 314358

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE OCT 1 2 2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DETERMINING AWARD OF A CONSULTANT CONTRACT TO SILLMAN WRIGHT ARCHITECTS FOR THE PROFESSIONAL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT SERVICES OF EMTS NTC LABORATORY REMODEL AND NTC LAB SOLAR IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT LOCATED AT 2392 KINCAID ROAD, SAN DIEGO, CA 92106, IS STATUTORILY EXEMPT FROM CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT PURSUANT TO CEQA GUIDELINES SECTION 15262.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego is considering approval of a consultant agreement with Sillman Wright Architects for professional design and construction support services of Environmental Monitoring and Technical Services (EMTS), Naval Training Center (NTC) Laboratory Remodel and NTC Laboratory Solar Implementation Project located at 2392 Kincaid Road, San Diego, CA 92106 (Project); and

WHEREAS, the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code section 21000 et seq.), section 21084, states that the CEQA Guidelines thereto (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, Section 15000 et seq.) adopted by the California Office of Planning and Research pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21083, shall list those classes of projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and which shall be exempt from CEQA; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the authority, CEQA Guidelines section 15260 through 15285 list the statutory exemptions promulgated by the California State Legislature; and

WHEREAS, the project is statutorily exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15262 (entitled "Feasibility and Planning Studies") which exempts a project from CEQA

involving only feasibility and planning studies for possible future actions which the agency, board, or commission has not approved, adopted, or funded; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego considered the potential effect of the consultant contract; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego held a duly noticed public meeting and considered the written record for the Project as well as public comment; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of San Diego determines this Project is statutorily example from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15262 which exempts a project involving only feasibility and planning studies for possible future actions which the agency, board, or commission has not approved, adopted, or funded.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By <u>/s/ Dana C. Fairchild</u> Dana C. Fairchild Deputy City Attorney

DCF:hm September 13, 2022 Or.Dept: PW Doc. No. 3087324

٠

-PAGE 2 OF 3-

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of _______OCT_0_3_2022_____.

٦

.

		ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
		Ву
		Deputy City Clerk
Approved:	10/12/22 (date)	- for the second second
	(date)	TODD OLORIA, Mayor
Vetoed:		
	(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-

Passed by the Council of The City o	f San Diego (on0C	T 0 3 2022	, by the following vote:
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	\mathbf{Z}			Π
Jennifer Campbell	\mathbf{Z}			\square
Stephen Whitburn	Z			
Monica Montgomery Steppe				
Marni von Wilpert	\mathbf{Z}			
Chris Cate				
Raul A. Campillo	\mathbb{Z}			
Vivian Moreno				
Sean Elo-Rivera				

Date of final passage _____OCT 1 2 2022 ____

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal	I)
-------	----

ELIZABETH S. MALAND	
City Clerk of The City of San Diego, Cal	lifornia.
вуИ	, Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R-_

314358